

No. 20-1009  
No. 20-1029

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN SECURITY PROGRAMS, INC.,  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

---

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement  
of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT  
AMERICAN SECURITY PROGRAMS, INC.**

---

Jason M. Branciforte  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
202.842.3400 (telephone)  
202.842.0011 (facsimile)  
jbranciforte@littler.com

**Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent  
AMERICAN SECURITY PROGRAMS, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
GLOSSARY.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND JURISDICTION.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF STATUTORY AUTHORITY .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Procedural History.....	4
B. The Framework for Wage and Benefit Payments Under the Service Contract Act .....	6
C. The Negotiation History at the Patriots Plaza Sites Prior to 2017.....	8
D. Negotiations Between ASP and the Union at Patriots Plaza in 2017.....	10
E. Negotiation Efforts After the October 1 Federal Contract Expiration Date.....	19
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
VI. STANDING.....	29
VII. ARGUMENT.....	29
A. Standard of Review .....	29
B. The Record Evidence Demonstrates Conclusively That ASP and the Union Had Reached an Impasse On November 20 Regarding Wage and Benefit Levels for a Prospective Collective Bargaining Agreement.....	31
1. The Applicable Legal Standard for Determining the Existence of an Impasse in Bargaining.....	31

2.	The Board’s Finding That the Parties Were Not at Impasse on November 28 Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence .....	34
3.	The Board’s Remaining Justifications for Finding No Impasse in Bargaining Are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence .....	37
a.	ASP Acted Lawfully By Declining to Bring In an Outside Mediator, and ASP’s Decision Not to Participate in Mediation Is Not Substantial Evidence Supporting the Board’s Finding That No Impasse Had Been Reached In Negotiations .....	37
b.	The Parties’ E-Mail Exchanges of Contract Proposals Are Not Substantial Evidence of the Parties Failing to Be at Impasse on November 28 .....	40
c.	The Number of In-Person Negotiation Sessions and E-Mail Negotiation Sessions Is Not Substantial Evidence of No Impasse in Bargaining .....	42
d.	ASP’s Inadvertent Failure to Incorporate a Few of the Parties’ Non-Economic Tentative Agreement’s Into the November 28 Implemented Offer Is Not Sufficiently Substantial Evidence That the Parties Were Not at Impasse on November 28.....	43
e.	There Is No Substantial Evidence Supporting the Board’s Finding That ASP Improperly Set Shifting and Artificial Deadlines for Reaching an Agreement on Wages and Benefits .....	45
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	34
<i>American Security Programs, Inc. and Union of Patriots Plaza</i> , 368 NLRB No. 151 (2019) .....	1, 2
<i>AMF Bowling Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 63 F.3d 1293 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>Appel Corporation d/b/a Somerville Mills</i> , 308 NLRB 425 (1992) .....	41
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Calmat Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000) .....	32
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc., v NLRB</i> , No. 18-1201, Slip Op. 6-7 (D.C. Cir. June 12, 2020).....	30, 51
<i>Clarke Mfg., Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 141 (2008) .....	33
<i>Colfor, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 1173 (1987), <i>enforced</i> 838 F. 2d 164 (6th Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Cook Paint &amp; Varnish Co. v. NLRB</i> , 648 F.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Dallas Gen. Drivers, Warehousemen and Helpers, Local Union No.</i> <i>745 v. NLRB</i> , 355 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	31
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	52

<i>King Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 440 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	39
<i>NLRB v Boston Herald Traveler Corp.</i> , 210 F. 2d 134 (1st Cir. 1954).....	46
<i>Peoples Gas Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Phillips 66</i> , 369 NLRB No. 13 (Jan. 31, 2020).....	32, 50, 51
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995) .....	32, 38
<i>Richmond Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1001 (2006) .....	32
<i>Riverside Cement Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 815 (1991), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 976 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1992).....	38, 39
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile</i> , 318 NLRB 80 (1995) .....	32, 38
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	38, 51
<i>Stone Container Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 336 (1993) .....	42
<i>Success Village Apartments, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1065 (2006) .....	38
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967) .....	31
<i>Television Artists AFTRA v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> 534 U.S. 1130 (2002).....	31

<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	30
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Supply Co. v NLRB</i> , 196 F. 2d 1012 (3d Cir. 1952) .....	46

## Statutes

29 U.S.C.	
§§ 151-169 .....	2
§ 157.....	2, 3
§ 158.....	3
§ 158(a) .....	3
§ 158(a)(5) .....	25
§ 160(f).....	2, 3, 29, 30
§ 168(d).....	39
McNamara – O’Hara Service Contract Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 6701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22
National Labor Relations Act of 1935, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 4, 5, 39, 41, 52
